Table 1. Projections of the Population and Components of Change for the United States: 2010 to 2050 N|A-076

(Resident population as of July 1. Numbers in thousands)

. . Natural Vital Events Net
Year Population Numeric Change | Percent Change Increase - International
Births Deaths Miaration®

2010 310,233 3,021 0.98 1,682 4,268 2,586 1,338
2011 313,232 2,999 0.97 1,699 4,311 2,611 1,300
2012 316,266 3,033 0.97 1,714 4,351 2,636 1,319
2013 319,330 3,065 0.97 1,726 4,388 2,662 1,338
2014 322,423 3,093 0.97 1,735 4,423 2,688 1,358
2015 325,540 3,117 0.97 1,740 4,455 2,715 1,377
2016 328,678 3,138 0.96 1,742 4,484 2,743 1,396
2017 331,833 3,156 0.96 1,741 4,512 2,772 1,415
2018 335,005 3,172 0.96 1,737 4,539 2,802 1,434
2019 338,190 3,185 0.95 1,732 4,565 2,834 1,454
2020 341,387 3,196 0.95 1,723 4,590 2,867 1,473
2021 344,592 3,205 0.94 1,713 4,615 2,902 1,492
2022 347,803 3,211 0.93 1,700 4,639 2,939 1,511
2023 351,018 3,215 0.92 1,685 4,663 2,978 1,530
2024 354,235 3,217 0.92 1,667 4,687 3,020 1,549
2025 357,452 3,217 0.91 1,648 4,712 3,064 1,569
2026 360,667 3,215 0.90 1,628 4,738 3,110 1,588
2027 363,880 3,213 0.89 1,606 4,765 3,158 1,607
2028 367,090 3,210 0.88 1,584 4,794 3,209 1,626
2029 370,298 3,208 0.87 1,563 4,825 3,262 1,645
2030 373,504 3,206 0.87 1,542 4,858 3,316 1,664
2031 376,708 3,204 0.86 1,621 4,893 3,372 1,683
2032 379,912 3,204 0.85 1,502 4,931 3,429 1,702
2033 383,117 3,204 0.84 1,483 4,970 3,487 1,722
2034 386,323 3,206 0.84 1,465 5,011 3,645 1,741
2035 389,531 3,209 0.83 1,449 5,052 3,604 1,760
2036 392,743 3,212 0.82 1,433 5,095 3,661 1,779
2037 395,961 3,217 0.82 1,419 5,138 3,718 1,798
2038 399,184 3,223 0.81 1,406 5,180 3,774 1,817
2039 402,415 3,231 0.81 1,395 5,223 3,828 1,836
2040 405,655 3,240 0.81 1,385 5,265 3,881 1,855
2041 408,906 3,251 0.80 1,376 5,307 3,931 1,875
2042 412,170 3,264 0.80 1,370 5,348 3,978 1,894
2043 415,448 3,278 0.80 1,365 5,388 4,023 1,913
2044 418,743 3,295 0.79 1,364 5,428 4,064 1,932
2045 422,059 3,315 0.79 1,364 5,467 4,103 1,951
2046 425,395 3,337 0.79 1,367 5,505 4,138 1,970
2047 428,756 3,360 0.79 1,371 5,542 4,171 1,989
2048 432,143 3,387 0.79 1,379 5,579 4,201 2,008
2049 435,560 3,417 0.79 1,390 5,616 4,226 2,028
2050 439,010 3,450 0.79 1,403 5,653 4,249 2,047

" Net international migration includes the international migration of both native and foreign-born populations. Specifically, it includes: (a) the net international migration of the foreign born, (b) the net international
migration of the native born, (c) the net migration between the United States and Puerto Rico, and (d) the net movement of the Armed Forces population between the United States and overseas.

Note: Data on population change and components of change refer to events occurring between July 1 of the preceding year and June 30 of the indicated year.
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